

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

SMITH INTERNATIONAL, INC., and
SCHLUMBERGER LTD.,

Respondents.

Supplemental to
Civil Action No. 93-2621 -- SS/AK

Judge Stanley Sporkin

UNITED STATES' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

December 3, 1999

ANGELA L. HUGHES
Member of The Florida Bar, #211052

ROBERT L. McGEORGE
MICHAEL D. BILLIEL
MATTHEW O. SCHAD
MAX R. HUFFMAN

BERNARD M. HOLLANDER
Senior Trial Attorney

325 7th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: 202/307-6410
Facsimile: 202/307-2784

Attorneys for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Court Has the Power to Hold Smith and Schlumberger in Contempt.....	2
II.	Legal Standards for Civil and Criminal Contempt.....	3
III.	Respondents Violated a Clear and Unambiguous Provision of This Court’s Final Judgment.....	4
A.	The Plain Language of the Final Judgment Is Clear and Unambiguous.....	4
B.	Respondents’ Attempt to Limit the Final Judgment to U.S. Operations or Assets is a “Twisted Interpretation”.....	6
1.	Respondents’ Interpretation Ignores the Plain Language of the Final Judgment.....	6
2.	Respondents’ Interpretation is Not Supported by The Complaint or Other Sources.....	7
3.	Respondents’ Interpretation is <i>Post Hoc</i> and Contradicted by Their Own Legal Analysis.....	9
IV.	Respondents Willfully Violated the Final Judgment.....	12
A.	Smith and Schlumberger Cannot Rely on Advice of Counsel as a Defense to Criminal Contempt.....	13
B.	Objective Indicia Demonstrate the Unreasonableness of Respondents’ Defense.....	13
1.	Reliance on a Twisted Interpretation is Unreasonable.....	14

2.	Respondents Ignored a Clear Warning of Illegality.....	15
3.	Respondents Failed to Seek Clarification from the Court.....	19
V.	Recission of the Joint Venture and Disgorgement of Profits is Appropriate Relief for Civil Contempt and Imposition of a Fine is Warranted as Punishment for Criminal Contempt.....	20
A.	Civil Contempt Remedies.....	20
1.	Recission.....	20
2.	Disgorgement.....	21
B.	Criminal Contempt Penalties.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	Appendix - Individuals and Firms Mentioned at Trial.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930).....	3
<i>Connolly v. J.T. Ventures</i> , 851 F.2d 930 (7 th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11 th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 1003 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 875 F.2d 927 (1 st Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>In re Holloway</i> , 995 F.2d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	20
<i>John Hopkins Univ. v. CellPro</i> , 978 F. Supp. 184 (D. Del. 1997).....	13, 14
<i>Manhattan Indus., Inc. v. Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd.</i> , 885 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	4, 20
<i>Monsanto Chem. Co. v. Perfect Fit Prods. Mfg. Co.</i> , 349 F.2d 389 (2d Cir. 1965).....	22
<i>New York Central & Hudson River R.R. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909).....	12
<i>Perfect Fit Indus., Inc. v. Acme Quilting Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Quadrangle Dev. Corp. v. Antonelli</i> , 935 F.2d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Rockwell Graphic Sys., Inc. v. DEV Indus., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 914 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971).....	21

<i>Shakman v. Democratic Organization of Cook County</i> , 533 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	4
<i>United States v. Baroid, et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 93-2621 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 941 F.2d 598 (7 th Cir. 1991), amended in part, 957 F.2d 301 (7 th Cir. 1992) (<u>Benson I</u>).....	15
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 67 F.3d 641 (7 th Cir. 1995) (<u>Benson II</u>).....	13
<i>United States v. Cable News Network</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1549 (S.D. Fla. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 3 F.3d 1057 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1978).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Corn Products Refining Co.</i> , 234 F. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1916).....	10
<i>United States v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 525 (N.D. Ill. 1973), aff'd, 508 F.2d 529 (7th Cir. 1974).....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 508 F.2d 529 (7 th Cir. 1974).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 472 F.2d 261 (5 th Cir. 1972).....	3
<i>United States v. Halliburton Co., et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 1:98CV02340 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Imperial Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1952).....	8
<i>United States v. International Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 60 F.R.D. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	21
<i>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975).....	4, 20
<i>United States v. Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 253 F. Supp 129 (N.D. Cal.), aff'd, 385 U.S. 37 (1966).....	8

<i>United States v. Kiuri-Perez</i> , 187 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>United States v. McMahon</i> , 104 F.3d 638 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>United States v. NYNEX</i> , 814 F. Supp. 133 (D.D.C.), <i>rev'd on other gnds.</i> , 8 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Rapone</i> , 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Schafer</i> , 600 F.2d 1251 (9 th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	9
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	10
<i>United States v. Western Elec.</i> , 894 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat) 76 (1820).....	5
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 107 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Washington-Baltimore Newspaper Guild v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 425 (1908).....	13
<u>Federal Rules of Procedure</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 (d).....	2, 3
